HOUSE BILL 1035

B4 3lr 2905

By: Delegate Love

Introduced and read first time: February 8, 2013

Assigned to: Appropriations

A BILL ENTITLED

AN ACT concerning
Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2006 – Anne Arundel County – Hancock's Resolution Visitor Center
FOR the purpose of amending the Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2006 to provide that a certain grant for the Hancock's Resolution Visitor Center may not terminate before a certain date; and generally relating to amending the Maryland Consolidated Capital Bond Loan of 2006.
BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Chapter 46 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2006, as amended by Chapter 64 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2007 Section 1(3) Item ZA01(O)
SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2006, as amended by Chapter 64 of the Acts of 2007
SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:
(3) ZA01 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES
(O) Hancock's Resolution Visitor Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the County Executive and County Council of Anne Arundel County for the planning and design of a new visitor center at Hancock's Resolution, including related site work, located in Pasadena, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the



HOUSE BILL 1035

1 2 3 4	matching fund may consist of real property. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2015 (Anne Arundel County)
5 6	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effection 1, 2013.